The MTNL paid revised pension from 01.10.2012.

The arrears of pension for the period from 01.01.2007 to 30.09.2012 was allowed

to  accumulate  and  was  not  paid  allegedly  due  to  financial  constraints  of  the

MTNL.   Arrears  amounting  to  Rs.  3,42,370/-  (Rupees  Three  Lakh Forty  Two

Thousand  Three  Hundred  and  Seventy  only)  was  paid  on  29.02.2016  after

deducting  Rs.  91,658/-  towards  income tax.   The applicant  sent  a  letter  dated

04.07.2016 to the first and second respondents requesting to pay interest on the

arrears paid due to the delay in payment and referred to the order of the Principal